No.5/49/PRI/(DELI-PAN)/2014-15/37
U.T. Administration of Daman & Diu,
Office of the Spl. Secretary (PRI),
Secretariat, Daman

Dated: 0//06/2015

To.

The Development Commissioner, Secretariat, Daman

The Secretary, Election Commission for UTs., F-Block, M. S. Apartment, K.G. Marg, New Delhi.

The Director (PE/ME), Secretariat, Daman

The Director Panchayat/ Collector, Dholar, Moti Daman.

The Collector, Diu

The President, District Panchayat, District Panchayat, Dholar, Daman/Diu.

The Chief Executive Officer, District Panchayat, Daman/Diu.

The Principal Private Secretary to Hon'ble Administrator, Secretariat, Daman.

The Block Development Officer, Daman/Diu.

All Sarpanches. through B. D. O., Daman/Diu.

Sub: Circulation of Notification.

Madam/Sir.

Please find enclosed a copy of following Notification published in the Extraordinary Official Gazette No.18 dated 29/05/2015 of U.T. of Daman & Diu for kind information please-

 Official Gazette containing the Notification No.5/49/PRI/(DELI-PAN)/2014-15/31 dated 29/05/2015.

Encl : As above.

Yours faithfully,

(H. K. Premi) Deputy Secretary (PRI)

Copy to:

SIO., NIC, Daman with the request to upload the above notification on the Website of UT Administration of Daman & Diu immediately.

असाधारण EXTRAORDINARY

Daman 29th May, 2015, 8 Jyaistha 1937 (Saka)

सं. : 18





भारत सरकार Government of India

संघ प्रदेश दमण एवं दीव प्रशासन

U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DAMAN & DIU

प्राधिकरण द्वारा प्रकाशित PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DAMAN & DIU DEPARTMENT OF PANCHAYATI RAJ INSTITUTION, SECRETARIATE, MOTI DAMAN – 396 220.

No.5/49/PRI/(DELI-PAN)/2014-15/31

Dated: 29/05/2015

NOTIFICATION

The following draft amendments in the existing the Daman & Diu Panchayats (Election Procedure) Rules, 2014, which the Administrator, UT of Daman & Diu, proposes to make in exercise of the powers conferred by the sub section (1) and sub section (2) of section 121 read with sub section (2) of section 55 of the Daman & Diu Panchayat Regulation, 2012 (No. 4 of 2012), are hereby published, as required by sub section (1) of 121 of the said Regulation and notice is hereby given that draft amendments in the existing said Rules will be taken into consideration on the expiry of a period of Forteen (14) days from the date of publication of this notification in the official Gazette of UT Administration of Daman & Diu.

Any person, who intends to make any objection or suggestion regarding these draft amendments, may send the same in writing addressed to the Deputy Secretary (PRI), Secretariat, Moti Daman - 396 220, within the period specified above.

Contd.....

EXTRAORDINARY No.: 18 DATED : 29TH MAY, 2015.

Short title and commencement:

(1) These rules may be called the Daman and Diu Panchayat (Election Procedure) (Amendment) Rules, 2015.

(2) These rules shall come into force from the date of publication in the Official Gazette of Daman & Diu.

Amendment of Rule 3(d):

In place of Rule 3(d) in the existing rules, following shall be substituted (d) thereafter,

by one or more orders, determine the delimitation of Gram Panchayat (i)

convey its recommendations regarding delimitation of District Panchayat ward to Administrator for final decision and to be published in the Official (ii) Gazette.

Amendment of Rule 4(1):

In place of Rule 4(1), in the existing rules, following shall be substituted -

The Election Commission shall cause each of its order made under Rule 3(d)(i) to be published in the Official Gazette.

Any objection and suggestion thereto should be submitted to the undersigned in writing between 10.00 a.m. to 4.00 p.m. on all working days, within a period of 14 days from the date of publication of this notification.

By order and in the name of the Administrator of UT of Daman & Diu

> Sd/-(H. K. Premi) Deputy Secretary (PRI)

* * *